REV. D
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a High Accuracy 8-Pin
Instrumentation Amplifier

3Gain tempco does not include the effects of external component drift.
Specifications subject to change without notice.
ORDERING GUIDE
VIOS max @ VOOS max @ Temperature Package
Model TA = +258C TA = +258C Range Description
AMP02EP 100 µV 4 mV –40°C to +85°C 8-Pin Plastic DIP
AMP02FP 200 µV 8 mV –40°C to +85°C 8-Pin Plastic DIP
AMP02AZ/883C 200 µV 10 mV –55°C to +125°C 8-Pin Cerdip
AMP02FS 200 µV 8 mV –40°C to +85°C 16-Pin SOIC
AMP02GBC Die
AMP02FS-REEL 200 µV 8 mV –40°C to +85°C 16-Pin SOIC
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Supply Voltage  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ±18 V
Common-Mode Input Voltage . [(V–) – 60 V] to [(V+) + 60 V]
Differential Input Voltage  . . . . [(V–) – 60 V] to [(V+) + 60 V]
Output Short-Circuit Duration  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Continuous
Operating Temperature Range . . . . . . . . . . . . –40°C to +85°C
Storage Temperature Range  . . . . . . . . . . . . –65°C to +150°C
Function Temperature Range  . . . . . . . . . . . –65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10 sec)  . . . . . . . . . . . . +300°C
 Package Type uJA
2 uJC Units
8-Pin Plastic DIP (P) 96 37 °C/W
16-Pin SOL (S) 92 27 °C/W
NOTES
1Absolute maximum ratings apply to both DICE and packaged parts, unless oth-
erwise noted.
2θJA is specified for worst case mounting conditions, i.e., θJA is specified for de-
vice in socket for P-DIP package; θJA is specified for device soldered to printed
circuit board for SOL package.
Figure 2. Simplified Schematic
AMP02
–3–REV. D
AMP02
REV. D–4–
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection.
Although the AMP02 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may
occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
DIE SIZE 0.103 X 0.116 inch, 11,948 sq. mils
(2.62 X 2.95 mm, 7.73 sq. mm)
Dice Characteristics
1. RG1
2. –IN
3. +IN
4. V–
5. REFERENCE
6. OUT
7. V+
8. RG2
9. SENSE
CONNECT SUBSTRATE TO V–
WAFER TEST LIMITS  at VS = 615 V, VCM = 0 V, TA = +258C, unless otherwise noted.
AMP02 GBC
Parameter Symbol Conditions Limits Units
Input Offset Voltage VIOS 200 µV max
Output Offset Voltage VOOS 8 mV max
VS = ±4.8 V to ±18 V
G = 1000 110
Power Supply PSR G = 100 110 dB min
Rejection G = 10 95
G = 1 75
Input Bias Current IB 20 nA max
Input Offset Current IOS 10 nA max
Input Voltage Range IVR Guaranteed by CMR Tests ±11 V min
VCM = ±11 V
G = 1000 110
Common-Mode CMR G = 100 110 dB min
Rejection G = 10 95